
 2012 Continuum of Care Project Applications
DRAFT Priority Rankings ‐ Tier 1 Tier 2 (FINAL)

Ranking Project Type Name of Project Applicant Project Name

Final Allowed Funding 
Request (ARD after Review 
&/or Reallocation)

Running 
Balance for 
Funding

1 PSH New Horizons Community Service Board Red Hill AGR FY 2011 45,981 45,981 Tier 
2 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority River Edge CSB S+CR 586,506 632,487 1
3 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Douglas CSB S+CR2 638,812 1,271,299
4 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority South GA CSB S+CR 371,384 1,642,683
5 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Advantage BHS BOS S+CR 172,737 1,815,420
6 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority McIntosh Trail CSB S+CR 354,243 2,169,663
7 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority River Edge CSB S+CR2 92,641 2,262,304
8 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority AVITA Community Partners S+CR 179,580 2,441,884
9 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority CSB of Middle Georgia S+CR 34,411 2,476,295
10 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Lowndes Co. BoH S+CR 216,765 2,693,060
11 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Middle Flint BHS S+CR 158,600 2,851,660
12 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Dalton Whitfield CDC S+CR 101,397 2,953,057
13 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Highland Rivers CSB S+CR 117,923 3,070,980
14 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Satilla CSB S+CR 351,005 3,421,985
15 PSH Douglas County Community Service Board Douglas County SHP 107,752 3,529,737
16 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Viewpoint Health S+CR2 451,480 3,981,217
17 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Oconee CSB S+CR 79,698 4,060,915
18 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Douglas CSB S+CR4 295,538 4,356,453
19 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Central City AIDS Network S+CR 128,246 4,484,699
20 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Gateway CSB S+CR 628,428 5,113,127
21 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority GRN CSB S+CR 173,918 5,287,045
22 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority HODAC S+CR 212,374 5,499,419
23 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Pineland CSB S+CR 180,453 5,679,872
24 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority MUST MInistries BOS S+CR 220,925 5,900,797
25 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Travelers Aid of Metropolitan Atlanta S+CR 170,695 6,071,492
26 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority AIDS Alliance S+CR 96,210 6,167,702

27 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority
Comprehensive AIDS Resource Encounter S+CR

93,090 6,260,792
28 RA ‐ PSH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Covenant House S+CR 183,689 6,444,481

29 PSH Gateway Behavioral Health Services
Brunswick Homeless Non‐custodial Disabled Men's 
Project 346,771 6,791,252

30 PSH Gateway Behavioral Health Services
Homeless Disabled Moms and Children's Operations 
Suppor 287,380 7,078,632

31 SSO ‐ HMIS Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Statewide HMIS Implementation 663,400 7,742,032 Tier 

32 TH Hodac, Inc. Gateway Cottage Residential Program 43,708 7,785,740 1
33 TH Action Ministries, Inc. RURAL COUNTIES INITIATIVE 77,092 7,862,832
34 SSO Dalton‐Whitfield Community Development CoorporationSPC 31,679 7,894,511

35 SSO Goodwill Industries of Middle Georgia, Inc. Job Connection WORKing Solutions ‐ Rural 150,886 8,045,397
36 SSO Macon‐Bibb Economic Opportunity Council, Inc. HUD Supportive Housing‐ Case Management 96,300 8,141,697
37 TH Gwinnett Housing Resource Partnership, Inc. dba:  The IMTransitional Housing Program 1 74,846 8,216,543
38 SSO Goodwill Industries of Middle Georgia, Inc. Job Connection WORKing Solutions ‐ Macon 112,411 8,328,954
39 TH Loaves & Fishes Ministry of Macon, Inc. (SHP) Transitional Housing 99,285 8,428,239
40 TH Macon‐Bibb Economic Opportunity Council, Inc. HUD Supportive Housing‐Special Needs 101,650 8,529,889
41 TH Rainbow Village, Inc. Transitional Housing 2011‐2012 Revised 230,606 8,760,495

42 TH Gwinnett Housing Resource Partnership, Inc. dba:  The IMTransitional Housing Program 2 149,693 8,910,188
43 TH S.H.A.R.E. House, Inc. Supportive Transitional Housing 130,846 9,041,034

44 TH Action Ministries, Inc. TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 495,610 9,536,644

45 TH Citizens Against Violence, Inc. Transitional Living Program 270,520 9,807,164

46 SSO MUST Ministries Cherokee County PSH Program SHP‐SSO 71,904 9,879,068
47 TH Gwinnett Housing Resource Partnership, Inc. dba:  The IMTransitional Housing Program 3 187,431 10,066,499
48 TH House of Dawn, Inc (first yr renewing original 2‐yr grant) GA‐501 ‐ NEW ‐ 2010 CoC NOFA  62,702 10,129,201
49 TH Action Ministries, Inc. GA‐501 ‐ NEW ‐ Mountain Initiative 124,692 10,253,893
50 TH Maranatha Outreach Maranatha Serenity Home 61,382 10,315,275
51 SSO Lowndes Associated Ministries to People, Inc. Day Center/Day Shelter 143,264 10,458,539

52 TH Georgia Coalition Against Domestic Violence Transitional Hsng for Victims of DV‐ Circle of Hope 92,807 10,551,346
53 TH South Georgia Coalition to End Homelessness Transitional Housing 72,387 10,623,733
54 TH Lowndes Associated Ministries to People, Inc. Transitional Housing Program 148,682 10,772,415
55 TH Georgia Coalition Against Domestic Violence Transitional Hsng for Victims of DV 349,109 11,121,524
56 SSO South Georgia Coalition to End Homelessness Supportive Services Only (Partial Reallocation) 100,009 11,221,533
57 TH Travelers Aid of Metropolitan Atlanta, Inc. Douglas County SHP (Renewal) 2011 57,449 11,278,982
58 TH Advantage Behavioral Health Systems Oconee Supportive Housing 170,409 11,449,391
59 TH Asian American Resource Center Transitional Housing Program 160,408 11,609,799
60 TH City of Hinesville Homeless Prevention Program 66,173 11,675,972
61 TH City of Albany Transitional Housing 118,541 11,794,513
62 TH Travelers Aid of Metropolitan Atlanta, Inc. Douglas County SHP (Expansion) 2011 57,644 11,852,157

63 TH Calvary Refuge Center, Inc Supportive Housing Program 207,199 12,059,356 Tier 

64 TH Colquitt County Serenity House Project, Inc. Transitional Living Program 202,691 12,262,047 2
Rejected SSO MUST Ministries Dglas Cnty SHP‐SSO (Returned & Reallocated) 0 12,262,047

65 CoC Planning Georgia Department of Community Affairs CoC Planning Project Application FY2012 155,666 12,417,713
66 New ‐ SSO Balance of State CoC New Coordinated Assessment Application 189,176 12,606,889

67 New ‐ PSH Gateway Behavioral Health Services Homeless and Disabled Military Veteran Women 379,291 12,986,180 Tier 
68 New ‐ PSH Travelers Aid of Metropolitan Atlanta, Inc. Gwinnett PHB Program 2012 379,291 13,365,471 2
69 New ‐ PSH New Horizons Community Service Board Home for Vets ‐ Stewart/Chattahoochee Cnties 379,291 13,744,762

Rejected New ‐ PSH Guara Bi, Inc. Guara Bi Plus Shelter (Project NOT Eligible) 0 13,744,762

Permanent Supportive Housing (PSH) Projects (30)*:

*As a CoC priority, PSH projects were scored and ranked separately to be placed at the top of Tier 1.  PSH ranking based on bed utilization, fund utilization housing stabilization, data quality, 
number of beds designated for chronically homeless persons.  Different  scoring criteria were used between PSH projects and TH/SSO projects, and PSH scores are not relevant to TH/SSO scores.

Transitional Housing (TH) Projects (26) & Supportive Service Only (SSO) Projects (9)**:

**Renewing TH and SSO projects scored (separately from permanent housing projects (new & renewal), and ranked as Tier 1, with lower scoring projects in Tier 2.  Funds reallocated from all or 
part of the lowest scoring SSO projects to submit a project application for the establishment of a Coordinated Assessment System.

Permanent Housing Bonus (PHB) Projects (3)***:
**PHB projects scored separately from TH/SSO Renewal Projects using same scoring criteria (for the bottom of Tier 2).  Funds based on separate funding from Renewals.  CoC Ranking in Tier 2 
below Renewals.


